
QUESTIONS FOR GEOFFREY (Noted as addressed - to Geoffrey not Moor Management Committee) 
 
1     It clearly states in the constitution that The Minister of Agriculture would return the Moor to the 
POTBOILERS of Hatherleigh after the War Time Requisition if a committee of Management would 
undertake to keep Hatherleigh Moor in good grazing condition. 
Answer YES - Committee set up in 1951 
  
 2   Are we agreed that Hatherleigh Moor is owned by the Lady of the Manor but that all the rights 
belong to the Potboilers who by description are the POOR, or those people who boiled their pots and 
pans from the hearth, this is enshrined in law by the Commons Registration Act of 1965. 

 
Answer.   NO   The Moor is owned by THE LORD OF THE MANOR Mrs D Laing-Trengove who 
owns the Sporting Rights and Mineral Rights.  The Potboilers have Grazing Rights and that of 
Estovers.  The legend of John Of Gaunt, referring to the Poor, is just a legend and historical myth 
substantiated by the History Dept. of Exeter University.  

 
3   As you have been a member of the committee since it’s inception in 1952 would you please advise 
the names of all the elected committee members at that time 

 
Answer. Geoffrey was not a member of the committee in 1952.  He was Honorary Secretary & 
Treasurer, having been appointed in September of that year. 
 

4    Between 1967 and 1970 a consultation took place regarding the allocation of POTBOILERS rights. 
Would you please advise  of the names of those on the committee at that time.? 
Answer. The consultation described was The Commons Registration Act of 1965   We see no 
reason why the names of committee members serving at that time should be given. 
 

5    What was the criteria used to make the various allocations? 
 
Answer. An Okehampton Solicitor was involved throughout the period of the registration of Rights 
and led the committee in their administration. Forms were made available to all households who 
had the opportunity to register their rights between 1st Jan 1967 and 1st Jan 1970. The first 18 
months for no fee, and the next 18 months for a payment of £5  Potboilers brought their completed 
forms to the Old Vestry to be signed by them in the presence of a Magistrate.  Full detail of the 
action described above was given at the AGM..  

 
     If Hatherleigh Moor was given to the POOR why were all POTBOILERS not treated EQUALLY. 
 
Answer.   Hatherleigh Moor was not given to the ‘poor’, the Potboilers were given Rights and everyone 
was given the opportunity to register what stock numbers they wished. Potboilers with land and stock 
registered according to their situation. 
 
The 98 pages of the allocations clearly show that the WEALTHY received the largest allocations which 
are a CONTRADICTION of what it was intended for, ie the POOR. 
 
Answer. This is a statement that we completely reject, as previously described above. 
 
The TOP FIVE were. 
 

A. Mr R. Vick.                  120 Sheep and     50 Cattle. 
B. Mr Gordon Trenaman  100   “          “      20    “ 
C. Mr W.F. Jones              100   “          “      16    “ 
D. Mr G Cleverdon            80    “           “      20    “ 
E. Mr R. Balsdon                 60    “           “      15   “ 

 
6     In respect of Mr Balsdon who was a relation, why was he given the only special allocation as a 
tenant?  (Only one allocation per house) 

 



Answer.     It certainly was not a special allocation.  At the time this property was in fact split into 
two dwellings.  
 

7.  Do you agree that any monies in the Potboilers account belongs to the Potboilers and not to the 
Moor Management Committee 
 

Answer. No the monies do not belong to either.  The money held by the committee is managed for 
the benefit of the Potboilers and Hatherleigh Moor. 
 
8. Can we now move forward to a letter forwarded by Hatherleigh Town Council to Mr Price in 
which an attachment was provided by your Chairman Ian Trenaman. This showed advice given by 
I believe the National Farmers Union in which it appears to claim that the only people entitled to 
claim the SFP or RPA ??? were the graziers on Hatherleigh Moor. This would include Mr I 
Trenaman,S Cleverdon, N.Gard, T Tucker D Vallance and K Sanders. 
Is this correct? 
Answer    This was a communication sent to the Moor Committee by the Rural Payments Agency, 
as past Single Payment Scheme claimants of Common Land.  This advised that only Graziers with 
Grazing Rights were able to claim from the Basic Payment Scheme.  
 
9. Did you then, during a committee meeting in 2016 vote on this and approve it by 7 votes to 5. 
Answer.    Yes, a vote was taken at a meeting in 2016 where the six graziers agreed to forgo 50% 
of money that would be available to them, in favour of the committee also receiving 50% of the 
money available.  The vote was not 7 - 5,  it was in fact 10 - 3. 
 
10. Would you please indicate those members who voted in favour of the motion? 
Answer. No, it would be improper to do so and  no record is kept on how everyone votes. 
 
11. Was there a conflict of interest?  Did any member declare that they had a financial interest and 
retire before the vote was taken? 
Answer. The Chairman declared an interest, with the secretary leading the discussion and 
NEITHER voted on the proposal. 
 
12. Is it correct that DEFRA in their advice to farmers, indicated that they would have to consider 
the rights of others to graze on the moor. In this respect did the committee or any individual 
member inform DEFRA that the POTBOILERS of Hatherleigh have the joint right to graze 3,850 
Sheep 975 Cattle 9 Horses and 2 Donkeys on the moor. 
DEFRA also suggested that it might be prudent to take professional advice I believe. Did the 
H.M.M.C. take professional advice? 
Answer. The answer is Yes to part 1, DEFRA had the recorded rights of all potboilers in advance 
of the committee.  And yes, Professional advice was taken on both schemes. 
  
13. In the Account sheet produced at the 2015 AGM it shows in the receipt column the RPA 
Funded Schemes which includes the Set Aside Scheme and the Single Farm Payment Scheme 
amounted to £58.361.74p. How much did each scheme amount to? 
Answer  First part - There is no Set Aside Scheme. 2nd part-This was answered at the time in full 
detail and there is no reason to return to it.  
 
14. On the expenditure side it shows the SP Scheme was PART RETURNED   £1,553.48. 
Please name those it was returned to and amounts? 
Answer. As above. 
 
15. I have been informed that Potboilers who graze animals on the moor pay a voluntary sum 
currently.  
10p per week for each Sheep and 2 lambs and 75p per week for each cattle. 
Is this correct and if not please indicate the proper amount.? 
Answer YES.  Grazier charges were only deemed necessary to ensure that the committee’s 
finances remained solvent. 
 



16. Is it correct that graziers who cut the grass on the moor and bale it in due course, do not charge 
for this and in return get the bales for without cost? 
Answer. Yes, but there is a definite cost in the work involved and this work is a requirement of our 
environmental schemes.  
 
17. Do you agree that he HMMC are there to represent the 292 Potboilers as listed in the original 
allocation records?  

Answer. 
No,  not those listed in the original document,  but the present occupiers of those properties 
 

18.  Have you ever notified the Potboilers of any Vacancies on the HMMC, informed them of their 
allocations on the moor, or notified them direct of when and where the AGM will take place. 
Answer     Yes, at The AGM which is well published and  at which full transparency is given. 
 
19. in 2015 approx 100 Potboilers did not collect their TOKEN PAYMENT. Have you ever 
contacted any of those people, knowing that many may be newcomers to the town, and would not 
know of their entitlements? 
Answer.  
The Lord of the Manor said only 15 households who qualified did not claim their payment. 
Geoffrey said that the funds could be claimed from him up to a month after the specified date. 
 
20. You have contacted certain Potboilers to tell them they are not entitled to claim their Token 
Payment either because they have not lived in the property for 12 months or although they own the 
property they are not living there all the time. 
Do you agree that it is the individual Property that is registered and not the individual? 
Answer. YES 
 
21. Presumably, your committee have a set of rules which govern how you administer this and 
which should form part of your constitution. 
Could you please supply me with a copy of the standing orders. 
Answer. - we have not found it necessary to make standing orders as such;  all evolvements being 
fully recorded in the minutes. 
 
22. At the 2015 AGM  you produced an account sheet which was numbered and had to be handed 
back to you at the end of the evening. 
Is this correct AND IF SO why? 
Answer. Yes this is correct. This is private information, only for potboilers, not for public 
knowledge. Also we felt vulnerable holding up to £ 10,000. in cash in Old Schools for the Token 
Payment.  We felt the less publicity this was given was for the better. 
 
 23.Why were Potboilers not allowed to keep a copy of the accounts especially when it contained 
the good news that there was over £192 Thousand Pounds in the account??? Why was it not made 
available to all P/Boilers? 
Answer.   As given in the previous question. 
 
24. Your item in the Parish Pump indicates that the HMMC have given away many thousands of 
POTBOILERS money to various causes in Hatherleigh. 
When did you consult with the POTBOILERS to obtain the necessary MANDATE to give this 
money away? 
Answer. The committee have a duty to manage all matters on behalf of the potboilers, including 
financial matters. This can be always challenged at the AGM. 
 
25 If a Potboiler who was allocated 10 sheep and 2 Cattle wanted to put them on the moor now 
what are the periods that he is allowed to keep them there for the voluntary charge 
Answer   Sheep throughout the year;  cattle May to October. 
 
26 If he wished to extend his flock/cattle to 50 sheep and 10 cattle how much per head will he have 
to pay the HMMC? 



Answer.   pro rata as to the charges set and afore mentioned. 
IS this a concessionary charge??. 
Answer   No 
 
27. If a non  Potboiler puts sheep /cattle on the moor how much is he charged.  
Answer per sheep                Cattle  
There is no need as Potboilers can fulfil the requirement for sheep;   Charges for cattle for non 
potboiler graziers is double that of  potboilers.  
28. The moor is cut each year, by whom?  
 
Are they paid for doing this?  
 
How much do you charge for the bales of Hay, Silage?  
Answer. If what is cut is removed by baling, anyone willing to do this has it free of charge. Those 
hectares requiring annual topping in the form of good management are carried out under contract.  

 
N B 
 
Neil,          We would hope that these answers would now suffice.  The Chairman 
thought it unnecessary  to answer the secondary list of questions that Mr Cudmore 
addressed to the Moor Management Committee, as they have really now been 
answered. 
 
Regards.        Geoffrey 
 
  


